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Village Grows

The 1942 aerial photo shows that the only buildings in the village were the 14 clustered around
the area that is now the Wainui & Omanu streets junction. Rapaki street was empty.

From anecdotal information it appears that the ‘dust had settled’ in Rapaki street and most of
those sections had buildings established during the 1950’s and 1960’s period. They were all
owned by 1950 and demand for sections eventuated in the Omanu street subdivision.

The subdivision of Omanu street was not without problems. There were already eight existing
buildings in the area when the subdivision was being established, and the section boundaries
were positioned to accommodate those existing buildings.

A 1952 map shows all the sections in Rapaki street and the new Omanu street subdivision having
owners’ names marked on them.

It appears that the 1950’s & 1960’s were a boom time for Koitiata, and the ‘shaky start” was
history! That demand was the catalyst for the rest of Wainui street being developed, from the
hall to the village entrance.

A map shows the proposal for that expansion of the village including a new subdivision, a new
entrance road into the village, (Wainui street), and a camping ground. The land to be used wasn’t
in the village at that time and the process of acquiring it began in 1958. Some of the area was
Crown Land and the land where the ‘existing track’ (now Wainui street) ran through was owned
by D. H. Simpson. Agreements were all finalised in 1960 and the proposed village extension was
approved with sections becoming available in 1964. Like Omanu street, the Wainui street
extension also had to contend with buildings outside the surveyed village catchment. Maps
showing buildings that existed in Rapaki, Omanu and Wainui streets at that time, show four
which were outside the surveyed village boundaries.

The 43 sections in the Wainui street subdivision were released in 1964. There was a waiting list
when released and all sections had eventually been taken up by 1974. Enquiries for further
sections started the process for the Rapaki street extension.

Today’s village area was completed when Rapaki street was extended to the southern village
boundary in 1985. The new subdivision added 18 residential sections and the current camping
ground.

In the mid-1930’s there were “6 or 7 baches, plus 2 huts” and in 1942 it had increased to “around
15.” An early 1950’s map shows 17 buildings in the Omanu/Wainui streets area and a 1962 RCC
letter quotes, “settlement comprises some 45 beach cottages” (Rapaki/Omanu). In 1968, after
Wainui street was added to the village, there were 65 buildings and then 1979 aerial photo
shows 96 buildings. The total in Koitiata, in mid-2016, was 116 residences.

The village grew.















PLANM OF SECTIONS 1, 2,3,4,5 B FT 13,
TOWHSEH!P OF Fﬂ_l'l-'_l.!'l'ﬁ.
AND DTS AECH_E, BLOCK I, KOITIATA S,

L

T Lo Spobal ting chaegs o gl —
<,
i g L]
._'.-"

| |
"

4 Fbyigeora iWea o

] : Hympiitie (B, (anggid T e R
- mma L oL =







10



11



LOCALITY PLAM

SHOWIMNG POSITION OF ACCESS TRACK
Seale o & Chairs to anlnshk

by paties wwars
by fie= oail

T oXrg - Zae

A
L

N - "‘} T
H‘ s g i -\-\-.\--\-\_"'\-\.
"--..fﬂ"‘? g e : —~
i, ) wl
= == J¥eo, MEFRLLED +tw
"—I—___:_\__\_:_\-H__._“ —:ﬂ%"r
T It S
Pog =y . i ‘x'f:
_-\""-\. . T "'\-\‘
L n "
o’ Do . -
T ~
PT RUN 17 = SIS
b, AR
2.0 /583F%

PLAN OF >

ENVIRONS 3}' KOITIATA DOMAIN
ScaLe | Tl CHAIN To AN [HCH

e 7o/t a9
Cremwn Land

- —

Hgﬁ’" r
ol
il .Z

Gpicel M B 28°4°0F

« Plan /ﬂre}aﬁrtaf ﬁ_‘y Wall Bogle f;ﬂ_gmi_,"ﬂfﬂngmuf
12




New rond .-,"r'.'lrﬂﬂg

+ { \ = ..:durmf Fraock
C-ﬂfﬂﬂﬂl helty " 3 %
Nk ~

New

[2acre_ Exlensrol

1) [.I'rur.I'IH 4.3 SE"['#

Efri'e‘lrr camp sr'fa

Access frack fo be
P_EEﬂH.Fi‘lranrf and  mefalled
—
t|.
o

le: |
‘giﬂ LQ[Lmiﬂ To er"‘l

l_f_.

i



bAze

070 S e
Angust 2540, 1950

The Qommiasionsr of Crown Lands,
P.0.Box 504L,

ZELLINGTOR

Dear 8ir,

EOITIATA DOMATN

This Councll, acting in ite eapmeity ms the Koitiata
Domain Board, hns opened negotiations for the sequisition of Turther
land for the Domain to satisfy the inereasing demand for leasehold

sections,

Although there is etill a large area of the existing
Damain not yet bullt on, this srea is not suitable for leasing for
cottage cites owlng to open sand dunes ond diffioult and costly road
AOCERD .

The current proposal 1s to toke in approximate
fifteen aores of land, of ah 6% seres is Crown property nnﬂ-lg;i aoren
privately ovmed. The owner of the private land, ¥r.D.H,.Simpeon, hac
oonsented to the transfer of hin portion, ne shown on the enclosed plan,
on the following conditionn:-

(1) Mo sonsiderntion paysbls for tranafey.

(2) oOwner to dedicate land required to legalice
existing roadway.

(3) ZLegal "paper” road to be cloped from point
wvhere it deviateo from sctual road and
tranaferred to lir.8impson.

(4) OCounoil or the Eoitiata Domain Board to be
responsible for ell costs of survey, legal
cxpenses, lencing, eto.

Would you kindly adviase in due ecourpe if arrangements
could be mnde to moguire the triangle of land from Mr.Simpson, proolaim

that and the adjolning trlangle of Orewn land as reoreation reserve, and
abaorb the aren into the Domain.

i J . ' gl Ufﬂl.li.-ﬂ )
W ..j.—.‘l"j(':n J 1‘ M d I-H:‘H
s’

i g ogfy
\ " 1 | Wb
Enot o | nm_umb‘r .\J‘}\&{ﬂ ey E*

! ) - 4 ‘“ \ ¥ AR
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ﬂ?b‘/ I“fﬂ ¥ 1 ;.'-;i'.r""lr
S

F .J A :ll
G vy L8 v
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_PRB/DR

D/ /2 June 21st, 1962

The Secretary,
mui-=Rangitikei Electric~Fower Board,

iianga
P.O.Box 11,
JATGATUL

Dear 8ir,

The sbove pettlement is administered by this Council in
ite capacity as the Koitinta Domain Board. A certain area ol the
Domain is set aside for leasehold residentisl sections and the
present settlement consiste of some L5 beach cottages with the
probability that a further 30 sections will be made avallable and

be taken up within the next two years,

Thirtyfive of the current lessees have indicated their
interest in having electric power extended to the settlement.

Would you kindly adviese if this work could be done and
possible date of pame; and also the aggregate amount of guarantees
required from the potential consumers.

Yours faithfully,

5
COUNTY CLERK

S
Mg 2y
r—?{’é ?/C
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Hoverber 20th, 1963

n/1/2

Enclosed nlease find proposed Scheme Plan for the subdivieion
by
Tou

at Noitietn Domain. The cost of developnont of this now
for
paving if

borne

w1
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Tours faithfully,
(T.1Cusiborworth)

Fnt:
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RARGLTI COLMECIL

EOLTIATA DORA

The Council, as Koltists Oomain Board, is responsible for the
administration of an ares of 150 scres 3 roocde near tha mouth of the

Turakina River.

As & Domain tha area is subject to the provisions of tha
Resarves and Domains Act 1953,  Section 27 (4) of that Act provides
that tha Ministar of Lands may lesse any apea not coquired For Demain
purposes st such rent and upon such terms and conditions as the
Finistar thinks Tit".

The residential sectiona in the Donain come undar this pravislon.
fhare are now 96 residential sections paying rental of $2U por anmm
prowiding an annual revenus of nearly $2000.  Unimproved valuves {196%)
tange betwsen §100 snd §200 por holding and rates betwsen $2.57 and
%5,.15, There 18 currently over 39000 held in the croedit of the
Domain Rosount with a fuckher $2000 due when the annual accounts for
rental area sent out im April next.

In April 1963 the Department of Lands and Survey notified the
Minister's spproval to the relesse of furthar residentisl sactions
subject to "the submiszion by your Council of & proposed plan of
devnlopnent of the balance of the Domain for rooreshionsl purposes
gnd undertaking to apply the revenus derlved from rents towards tho
devolopment project'.

The last development worke underbsken by the Council wate
rosding improvements four years sgo. fAmongst the eriginal improvements
l1isted by the Council which haye not yet besn ackionsd ate the
provigion of facilities in the cenping sres and tree planting.

In wiew of the sccumulation of funds it is sugpested that
goma thought should be given to the next stage of development work.

Furtho pnt 5

in 1964 the Councll opened up & subdivislon comprising 43
pectione all of which sre now occupled with the mccaption of one
hald for a possible drainogo passmant.

Of thase 43 sactions thirtesn were relosssd immediataly they
becams svallabla in Novesber 1964 to satisfy a walting liot, and o
furthar six ware relesssd in tha follawing two years. In tha Follesing
six yoars from 1967 ko 1972 only seven ssctions wers allocatad, leaving
glxtpen sections seailsble B8 ot January 1973. All theas sixbtoen
sections have Besn taken up in the last 12 menkths and alroady Five
furthor enguiries heve basn made since the last sectlon was allocated.

The possibility of & further subdivision far houwsing Ln the
area peses a number of problens, amongst which are @ =

1. Stornuater drsinsgs and tha high ground water
lovel in wot pariods.

2. The capackity of the ground bte sbsorb offlusnt
from more sepkic tanka,

b 1 The effect of mors sffluent on existing water
suppliss drawn from wells.

4, The provision of reticulated water supply and
soweraps for exioting and Fubture sabttlement.
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Ea Possible orosicn By tha Turakina Aivar.

B. Future utilisation of revanus Tor the development
of thas recroatlonal aresa of LUha Domain,

It is suggasted that at khis stage the Council gives scme
thought as ta whather Lt desires to open up further reaidantial
gpctions in the Dosmin. If such sxtension ls favourad Lt may
be prudent to rafise the metier with the Deparitmont of Lands and
Survey as an initial mowe bofore bocoming imvolwved in a specific
proposal.

Tha Council mey slso care Lo conglder sa an altecrative
the developmsnt of odjscont privats lend which would not come widar
the jucisdiction of the Minister. A further altermative would be
the spaning up of the Reawmsai area where the Crown hes slready aat
apide 132 screa for Future development mp o beach setilesent by
this Cauncil.

Whilet there L8 no urgency Tor decision on such matters it
soena that the demand for beach sections will increase progressively
and it sesns an sppropriate time for some thought to be glven to
forward pleanning for the development of such areas.

P:Rs hﬂ‘
30 Janpary 1974
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IH REPLY PLEASE GUOTE

RANGITIKEI COUNTY COUNCIL m
P.O. BOX 22, MARTON TELEPHONE 8174
[3 lines)

22 December 1983

Cornish, Leonard H.,
42 Rapakl Street,
Eoltiata,

TURAKINA R.D.

Dear Sectionholder, :

Re: Proposed Subdivision — Koitiata

At the last meeting of the Koitiata Community Council, it was resolved that we
should report progress on the proposed subdivision at Koitiata.

Since then our Engineering Staff have prepared a three stage programme, which
when completed, would provide a further fifty five sections. This proposal
effectively utilises, for building purposes, all the remaining wvacant land
within the Township, apart from a small plavground ad jacent to Omanu Street
Extension and a caravan park adjacent to the toilet/shower block. However, it
should be borne in mind, that although there would be a high concentration of
pecple within a relatively small area, there 1is ample open space for
recreation purposes in the adjoining Koitiata Recreation Reserve. This area
could be developed as and when the need arose.

You will be aware that the County, acting on the recommendation of the
Koitiata Community Council, own the land and will be meeting the cost of the
planning and development of the subdivision. WNo accurate estimate of the cost
of each section has been made, although this will largely depend on the
standard of subdivision that is finally approved. We would expect the
standard to be appropriate to a beach settlement.

The attached plan allows for Omanu Street to be extended and loop around to
rejoin Walnui Street at the eastern end of the Township. Access to those
sections in Stage I of the proposed subdivision would be through New Zealand
Forest Service land. This would have an added advantage, im that it would
provide an effective fire-break.

The plan also provides for the relocation of the power points from their
present site, to the proposed new caravan park adjacent to the toilet/shower
block which is the more appropriate place.

While your Community Council anticipates some resistance to the proposal, 1t
believes that the advantages more than outweigh any disadvantages. The
Council would not anticipate that the 1life style of residents will be
materially affected, firstly by the influx of more people or secondly, by the
loss of any open space within the Township's boundaries because of the
proximity of the Koltlata Recreation Reserve.
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The main advantage seen are, that with a greatly increased number of
ratepayers, the rates could be reduced in comparative terms. The Township
would be compact and relatively cheaply serviced If in the Ffuture either or
both a reticulated water supply and sewerage system was considered desirable.

While no proposal will be universally acceptable, we commend this plan to
you. There does appear to be considerable interest in acquiring sections at

Koitiata, although the extent of that need will only be realised as the
subdivision proceeds.

All enquiries should be addressed to:

Mr W. F. Elgar,
Administration Officer,
Rangitikei County Council
P.0. Box 22,

MARTON.

Yours faithfully,

M. C. Griffiths

for the Koltiata Community Council
and the Rangitikei County Council

Encl.

O688E
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IN REPLY PLEASE QUOTE
THI® REFEREMCE _

RANGITIKEl COUNTY COUNCIL WEESJA

P84-0012

P.O. BOX 22, MARTON TELEPHOME 8174

(3 linea)

9 April 1984

Cornish, Leonard H.,
42 Rapaki Street,
Eoitiata,

TURAKINA R.D.

Dear Sectionholder,

Re: Proposed Subdivision - Koitiata

Further to my letter to all sectionholders dated 22 December 1983, I can now
advise that the Koitiata Community Council have had a further opportunity to
discuss the repercussions of the proposed subdivision and have made certain
recommendations which I propose to outline.

It 1is apparent that there is some concern within the Community that the
original proposal would deny residents the use of wvirtually all the open space
within the boundaries of the Township, although it has beem pointed out
previously, that there 1is ample open space in the adjoining FKoitiata
Recreation Reserve.

Having conceded that point, at least in the meantime, the Koitiata Community
Council resolved that the County's Engineering Staff should produce a revised
subdivisional plan.

Attached are plans of both the origimal proposal (Plan A) and the revised
version (Plan B). The comments that follow relate only to Plan B.

For obvious economic reasons, the Rangitikei County Council intends to develop
the whole area eventually. The subdivision is planned to provide fifty five
residential sections.

Two minor amendments te the original plan are the enlargement of the caravan
park and the provision of a wehicle access from the cul=-de=-gsac in Rapaki
Sstreet to the beach frontage.

The development will involve quite extensive earthworks. This will mean the
levelling of the area shown as 5Stage 1 and part of the area in Stage 2 and the
road formation of Rapaki Street Extension and the Omanu Street loop roads.

Because the subdivision will need to be financially self supporting, it will
be developed in three stages. As soon as the earthworks have been completed
sections 3-18 in Stage 1 will be offered for sale. Rapaki Street Extension
will be kerbed and sealed and underground power will be installed.

Acecurate costings have not vet been done so at this stage section prices have
not been considered.
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The Community Council is anxious to see the subdivision proceed and provision
will be made in the County's 1984/85 estimates for the earthworks and
development of Stage 1.

Before giving its final approval to the revised concept, the Community Council
would appreciate comment from all sectionholders prior to its next meeting on
Tuesday, 1 May 1984.

Would vou therefore complete the attached questionnaire and return to this
office by Friday, 27 April 1984. The result of the questionnaire will not be
binding on the Community Council but will assist in its deliberations.

Yours faithfully,
M. C. Griffiths

County Clerk

for the Eoitiata Community Council
and the Rangitikei County Council
per

ADMINISTRATION OFFICER

Encl.

0835E
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The Banoitiker Hal

July 17, 1986

BEACHFRONT SUBDIVISION |

Koitiata [ Turakina Beach]|
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18 desirable serviced sections are now available for
sale on this unique beachfront location at the quiet
retreat of Koitiata.

Enquiries to -

The Administration Officer,
Rangitikei County Council,
High Street, Marton.
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SERVICES 1.
2.
3.
&,

SPECIAL BULLDING

FEQUIREMENIS

Lots 2 to 7 1.

2.

GENEZRAL SITING
REQUIREMENTIS:

EOITIATA SUBDITISION,
Underground power and telephone
Sewer conmection provided
Neo piped water supply

Az ﬁhdergruunﬂ water supply 1s mot of a potable
standard, a Taiowater supply would e regquired
(25,000 L tanmk)

Stormwater to on-site soak pits of to Sthest karh

As the front sites are in the specizl hazard zone
the following requirements will apply.

Buildings are te be comstructed S0 they can be moved
from site

Floor levels to be not less than the Rapeki roed
level adiacent to Lot 1

Buildings may mot be constructed closer than llm fzeom
tha sesward boundary. -’

The provisicas of the pistrict Plemning Scheme will
apply. Copy actached.
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14094
COASTAL SETTLEMENT ZONE

PURPOSE OF 20KE

e ———

To provide for some 14mired comsercial developmamt, Tecteatlon and heach
calated pctivicies, together with rapidential uses, aad to eusuctg that these
ars sonfined e the Coastal Settlssent Zone gzd do met escroach into the Rural

LOne.

PREDOMIMANT DSES AND CONDITIONS

The following shall be the predosicant uses provided that mo bullding will be
permitzed inm this zone ualsss the Counail iz sacisfied that adequate provisisa
has hesn made for the supply of water and draizage to the proposed bullding.

(a) Iwelling units:

(13 Desfign acd materials used o be, 4z the ecpinicn of the
founegil, compatible with holiday-type accozsodacion.

{45y Wagizus demsity: Lots wigh sewvage reticilazien mod WATES
supply - 1 persca per E0=l of site area. Lots withous
sevage reticulation azd warsr supply = 1 pecson per 10027
af sice acea.

(EEER] Harizus site sovelage 2
i1msiuding patking spaces: 333
(iv) Marisus buildiag height: Sz
() Mipimun distance of a =all of 2 dwalling u=mic froo:=
A b.:-u:u:jr ad jeizing & Toad - &, 5w
A side boundary - 1.5z £f the building is
: net oDore than &.52 ia
baight. A furtber 300e=
ghall be adde? to the
picimiz distance for
-epch addfriozal 300m=z of
butiding belight up to &
height of Ez; thezealter
the disrasese shall be
inezeased by 300e= foo
gach pdditiomal &00== ef
balght.
A Tear boundary - 7.5a

Provided that oo a site which is zo greater tham fm wide for
a distance of 20m froo the strast, BO dwelling unir shall be
girsd plossr than 3= to any site boundary, except thar whels
rhe building ezceeds fa in Belight the mini=um distance shall
ba fncressed by 300=z= for each addiziceal 600== of height.
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(vi)

{vil)

(vill)

(ix)

-

cutdosr living space: For each dwellisg unlr erected oo 2
site, thers shall be provided adjaceat to the mafn livisg
arsa of the unit an cutdoer space, the mipimum area of which
shall be deterainsd .at the racie eof 10 for each of the
first twn persons provided fer and 522 per persen
thersafrar and the least dizeasien of which skall be 3m.

Provided thar for an upper stotey unir these provisions oey
be redused by 50, This space shall not be occcupled by
vehicles or other service facilicies.

Saprvice area: Agm ares shall be ser aside for each unit foo
clethes drving, rTubbish costaicer aad storage facilicles
({zinisum Enlj aither in or ocutside the building.

Parkizng: One packizg space per & persous provided for, shall
be provided ia 2 position where 2 gaTage OC Carpolt could be
erected.

Aceess: Vehicular access of nmot less thag 3o fa widrh skall
be provided to the rear of tne site.
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The Bangitikei Mail
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Ideal Living Space
at Turakina Beach

A climate rumoured 1o be the
best tn the southern North Island.
a community spirit second 1o
none, and complete relaxation for
the whaele family are the features
of the little-publicised Koitiata
Settlement - otherwise known as
Turakina Beach.

And the secluded seitlemont
would not be seeking the head-
lines now, but for the fact it has
e sections o sell to those
wishing to set up on a beachfront
for a very economical outlay. Pric-
es range from just 38 o
$12, for sections which would
cost many times that, much fur-
fher down the coast. The seciions
are being developed by the Rangi-
tikei f'u'l::nl::l.' Council for immed-
iale sale. There are 17 sections
still available. following imitial
rales,

Koitiata Community Council
chairman Me Moel Abboir s
very enthusiastic aboul the beach
resort, and counts  prospective
new residents or holiday-makers
very fortunate indeed, They have
had all the hard work done for
them, he says. Sewage s lad on,
roads arc farsealed. and streel
lights are in place and operate all
vear round,

Mr Abbodl savs with convec
won that these amenitics are only a
start. As well, concrete fostpaths
dre 3 leatwre, there s wndder-
pround  power amd  telephones,

and mail is delivered every day,
Milk is cheaper than in Mar-
ton, and can be delivered with
groceries, if required.

All that, and a climate claim.
ed 1o be as pood as Wanganui,
which has long been known lo
have a vEry :.|:rr:~|:ia| micro-climare,
capable af some very exolic temp-
cratures.

Permanent Homes

Mr Abball SEYE that
Turakina Beach has some (04
homes. of which 42 are perman-
ently inhabited by some 100
people. About 6 per cent of the
permanent residenis are retired.
But the village comes alive with a
full range of people over the
weekends as fishing and flounder-
mg ¢nthusiasts arrive, Others just
came o thewr beach houses 1o
completely relax - or at this time
of the year. 1o catch whitebait.

For the record, Turakina
Beach s just I5 miles from
Marton. 17 miles from Wanga-
fiud, and ned very far from Palm-
ersion North or Taranaki.

For the retired. recreation ev-
enings are held every Thursday.
including indoor bowls and other
activities. For the more active,
there 15 a volunteer fire brgade
aind a Tull range of self-motivated
ostlclor activity, says Me Abbotl.
Alrbwatn,

Fonlnole: [nterest in devehp-
g Turakina Heach as a resosrl

first began almost 70 years ago, A
news item in the Rangitikei Ad
vipcale, Marton's daily paper, on
January 14, 1918, commented:

i Thursday MOrAing
Messis B P Lethbndge, chair
man, H H Kichardson and A
Thams, fq;lur'll:r Clerk and over
seer of the Ranpitiker Couniy
Council, visiled the Koatiata He.
serve, on the banks of the Tura-
kina Hiver, and selecied sstes lor
the proposed township. The land
will be surveyed and then opened
upr Tor selections on lease a4 sea.
sicle allomments. At the present
time there are ) people campsd
on the river bank'', said the Ad.
voCaie.
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KOITIATA SECTIONS FOR
SALE AT KOITIATA

1 The Rangitikel District Council has the following
A4 sections for sale In the Koitiata Beach Settlement
4 Subdivision:

Lot 6 DP61059 Area b4Z2m? $11,300.00

Lot 11 DP6109 Area 707m? $8,500.00

Lot 14 DP6109 Area 574m? $9,400.00

4 Lot 17 DP9600 Area 586m? $9,600

|1 Services Provided:
| Underground power and telephone, sewer connection
| provided.

«1 Council will look at any reasonable offer.

1 Terms:

4 10% deposit, balance in 30 days. Buyer will be expected
1 to pay section cost plus GST and legal costs.

2 Please contact Barry Mortimer, Property Officer,
4 Rangitikei District Council, telephone 06 32? 8174 for
[ further details.

)

P H Taylor
g DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY SERVICES
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